Nos. 23-1633, 23-1634 & 23-1641 IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.; BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB, LTD.; DELAWARE RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUB; DELAWARE ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES; MADONNA M. NEDZA; CECIL CURTIS CLEMENTS; JAMES E. HOSFELT, JR.; BRUCE C. SMITH; VICKIE LYNN PRICKETT; and FRANK M. NEDZA,

Appellants in No. 23-1641

v. Delaware Department of Safety and Homeland Security; Cabinet Secretary Delaware Department of Safety and Homeland Security; Superintendent Delaware State Police

GABRIEL GRAY; WILLIAM TAYLOR; DJJAMS LLC; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; and SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

Appellants in No. 23-1633

v. Attorney General Delaware

CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM; OWEN STEVENS; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; and SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

Appellants in No. 23-1634

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL DELAWARE

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware Judge Richard G. Andrews, Case Nos. 22-cv-00951, 22-cv-01500, 23-cv-00033

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 19 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

AUSTIN KNUDSEN Montana Attorney General MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 215 North Sanders P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 Phone: (406) 444-2026 peter.torstensen@mt.gov CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN Solicitor General PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR. Assistant Solicitor General TANNER BAIRD^{*} Solicitor's Fellow Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

* Admitted in Texas only. Supervised by members of the Montana bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Delaware fails to show that its assault weapon and LCM bans align with this Nation's tradition of firearm regulation	6
A. Delaware fails to identify historical regulations that are "relevantly similar" to the challenged regulations	10
B. The district court failed to engage in the nuanced analogical inquiry that <i>Bruen</i> requires	19
II. After <i>Bruen</i> , Second Amendment violations should be presumed to constitute irreparable harm	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance Grp., LLC, 528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008)
Binderup v. Att'y Gen., 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Drummond v. Robinson Twp., 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)
Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. et al. v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec'y, et al, No. 22-cv-00951 (D. Del.)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)
<i>Graham et al. v. Jennings et al.</i> , No. 23-cv-00033 (D. Del.)
<i>Grey et al. v. Jennings, et al.</i> No. 22-cv-01500 (D. Del.)
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)

7
1
ssim
19
9, 20
23
23
19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S.	Const.	amend. II		6,	25)
------	--------	-----------	--	----	----	---

STATUTES

11 Del. C. §§ 1441, 1468–69A	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1464–67	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(2)–(4)	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(6)(a)(1)–(5), (b), (h)	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(6)(c)(1)–(4), (g)	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(6)(d)(1)–(2), (e)	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(6)(f)	. 2
11 Del. C. §§ 1466(c)	. 2

11 Del. C. §§ 1469(d)	. 3
11 Del. C. §§ 1469(a), 1468(2)	. 3
1860 Ga. Laws 56, § 1	14
1859 Ky. Act. 245, § 23	14

PUBLICATIONS

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2022)
William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1, (2019)
<i>Modern Sporting Rifle: The Facts,</i> National Shooting Sports Founda- tion (June 29, 2023)
Penn Hunting & Trapping Guide (July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024) 9
Cass Sunstein, <i>On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1993)
Amy Swearer, <i>Protecting America from Assault Weapons</i> , Heritage Foundation (Sept. 28, 2019)
Eugene Volokh, State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms, 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)
